

Sunshine Coast Regional Council ABN 37 876 973 913
Locked Bag 72 Sunshine Coast Mail Centre Qld 4560
T 07 5475 7272 F 07 5475 7277 mail@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au
www.sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

Officer: Clint Dunham

Direct telephone: 07 5420 8910. Mob: 0439 079 046 Direct email: clint.dunham@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au Our reference: Altus Energex blanket traffic control permit

- E2023/142128

13 June 2023

## Altus on behalf of Energex

Attn: Sarah Waters
Altus Traffic Control
qld.planning@altustraffic.com.au

Dear Sarah

## PARTIAL ROAD CLOSURE APPROVAL FOR VARIOUS COUNCIL ROADS FOR ENERGEX MAINTENANCE WORKS

**Applicant:** Energex and its approved Agents

Street& Suburb Location: All Council Controlled Roads in the Sunshine Coast Council

Region

Start Date: 1 July 2023 Finish Date: 30 June 2024

**Time of Closure:** 6am to 6pm weekdays and 7am to 5pm weekends. Within 100m

of a school zone, 9am to 2pm on school days.

**Type of closure:** Partial road closure only – includes Verge/Parking Lane/Lane

Reason for closure: Energex Works

Work type: Short term, low impact

Sunshine Coast Council has no objection to the provision of a temporary partial road closure approval for road closures that relate to Energex maintenance activities. Please note this letter only relates to the traffic management plan. This approval is valid for 12 months and will be

reviewed and renewed at the start of each financial year. Council does not assess or approve the Traffic Guidance Scheme (e.g. plan indicating location of all control devices).

This letter does not give approval for the works associated with the temporary road closure.

This letter of approval is issued subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant must obtain a road closure permit from the Queensland Police Service (QPS) prior to commencement of the proposed works relating to this letter.
- 2. All works are to be carried out in accordance with the times stated above.
- 3. All works are to be carried out in accordance with the *Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) Part3: Works on Roads.*
- 4. A traffic management plan must be prepared in accordance with the Transport and Main Roads (TMR) Traffic Management Registration Scheme by a traffic management company registered with TMR.
- 5. A copy of the approval letter, the QPS permit and the traffic management plan must be kept onsite and produced if requested.
- 6. Notification to emergency services must be given prior to closure. Notification of the change in traffic conditions must be supplied to residents, retailers and bus and taxi service by public notice, media or letter box drop.
- 7. Upon completion of the associated works the area is to be reinstated to the original condition.
- 8. Emergency Services are to be notified of pending works.
- 9. This approval applies only to Energex sub-contractors for the purpose of conducting maintenance works.
- 10. The applicant is required to provide an annual program of scheduled maintenance works to council prior to the commencement of such works.
- 11. Any traffic disruption is to be kept to a minimum, access to driveways is to be maintained. If traffic disruption is deemed to be excessive council may withdraw this approval.
- 12. Pedestrian access is to be maintained at all times or an alternative pedestrian access provided.
- 13. Should proposed works impact on parking bays (including on state roads) the application is required to obtain separate approval from council.
- 14. The applicant must maintain public liability cover of a minimum \$20 million with an insurance company licensed to operate in Australia and a copy of such must be provided to council on request.

- 15. This approval applies only to council controlled roads. Approval must be sought from TMR for state controlled roads.
- 16. Council reserves the right to review and cancel this approval and/or reissue with amended conditions as deemed necessary.
- 17. Non-compliance with any of the conditions of this letter of approval may lead to cancellation of this approval.

Yours sincerely

Megan Cawkwell (She/Her)

MM Cankwell

**Transport Capital Works Manager** 

**Transport Infrastructure Management Branch** 

**Built Infrastructure | Sunshine Coast Council** 

Ph: 07 5458 1536 Mob: 0488 280 105

Email: megan.cawkwell@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

Website: www.sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

Mail: Locked Bag 72 Sunshine Coast Mail Centre Qld 4560



I wish to acknowledge the traditional owners of the land of which we live and work, and particularly the Kabi Kabi and the Jinibara Peoples of the coastal plains and hinterlands of the Sunshine Coast. And pay respect to their Elders — past, present and emerging, and acknowledge the continuing connection to land, waters and flora of this region.

T 07 5475 7272 E mail@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au Locked Bag 72 Sunshine Coast Mail Centre Qld 4560 sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au Caloundra Maroochydore Nambour 1 Omrah Avenue Caloundra Qld 455110 First Avenue Maroochydore Qld 4558Cnr Currie and Bury Streets Nambour Qld 4560